

No. 16-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Counsel of Record
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
srosenbaum@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

September 22, 2016

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Oil And Gas Exploration On The Outer Continental Shelf, And The Government’s Material Breach Of Noble’s Lease.....	4
B. The Common Law Discharge Rule.....	9
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
1. BSEE’s September 2009 Plug And Abandon Order.....	10
2. Noble’s First Lawsuit.....	10

3.	BSEE’s April 2014 Plug And Abandon Order.....	13
4.	Noble’s Second Lawsuit.....	13
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I.	The D.C. Circuit’s Holding That <i>Texas</i> Only Applies To A Conflict Between The Common Law And A Regulation Conflicts With <i>Texas</i> And Other Circuit Decisions Applying <i>Texas</i>	15
II.	The D.C. Circuit’s Use Of <i>Auer</i> To Disregard The <i>Texas</i> Presumption Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits Weighing Competing Presumptions Against Deference To Agency Interpretations.....	23
III.	<i>Auer</i> Deference To Agency Interpretations Of Regulations Raises Significant Questions Of Constitutional And Administrative Law.....	32
	CONCLUSION	36
	APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals’ Judgment on Appeal, <i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Jewell, et al.</i> , No. 15-5202, 2016 WL 3039397 (D.C. Cir. April 29, 2016).....	1a
	APPENDIX B: District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Jewell, et al.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2015)	6a

APPENDIX C: Order, Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement, OCS Pacific Region (April 9, 2014).....	27a
APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals’ Decision on Noble Energy, Inc.’s First Appeal, 671 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	41a
APPENDIX E: Order, Minerals Management Service, OCS Pacific Region (September 1, 2009).....	59a
APPENDIX F: Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Jewell, et al.</i> , No. 15-5202 (D.C. Cir. June 24, 2016).....	61a
APPENDIX G: Statutory and Regulatory Addendum.....	63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABN AMRO Bank N.V. v. United States</i> , 34 Fed. Cl. 126 (1995)	18
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Amber Res. Co. v. United States</i> , 538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 9
<i>Amber Res. Co. v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 535 (2005)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Amber Res. Co. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 738 (2006)	7, 8, 9, 22
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Fry</i> , 904 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 118 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Ashland Chem., Inc. v. Barco, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	2, 15, 34
<i>Attorney Gen. of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds</i> <i>Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	passim

<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	i, 25, 35
<i>California ex rel. Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Norton</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Cecile Indus., Inc. v. Cheney</i> , 995 F.2d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24, 26, 30, 31
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	25
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beechum Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	35
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Commonwealth of Mass. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	28, 30
<i>Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes v. U.S. ex rel. Norton</i> , 343 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	25, 33, 35

<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Exact Software N. Am., Inc. v. DeMoisey</i> , 718 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	20
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4436309 (10th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	26
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>Ins. Co. of the West v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	27
<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> , 711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 18
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	25, 34

<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Mayers v. INS</i> , 175 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Michigan Citizens for an Indep. Press v. Thornburgh</i> , 868 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir.), <i>aff'd by equally divided Court</i> , 493 U.S. 38 (1989)	29
<i>Mobil Oil Exp. & Producing Se., Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	9, 22
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	29
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	32
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Noble Energy, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Olmos v. Holder</i> , 780 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Paragon Health Network, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 1141 (7th Cir. 2001).....	25, 34
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Quantum Entertainment Ltd. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 714 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27

<i>Sachs v. Republic of Austria</i> , 737 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	17
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	18
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1824 (2016).....	17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	25
<i>Stone Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 973 F.2d 1548 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	34, 35
<i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 4205905 (6th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016)	29, 31
<i>Thomas v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 124 F.3d 1439 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Lahey Clinic Hosp., Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Moffitt, Zwerling & Kemler, P.C.</i> , 83 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	passim
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	9

<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014)	29

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10, 14
43 U.S.C. § 1301	4
43 U.S.C. § 1331(a)	4
43 U.S.C. § 1332	4
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a)	5, 6
43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)	4, 6, 31
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1)	10, 14
43 U.S.C. §§ 1331, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
5 U.S.C. § 704	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	10, 13

Other Authorities

76 Fed. Reg. 64,432 (Oct. 18, 2011)	2
---	---

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 17 (1958)	26
---	----

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 237	
(1981).....	9, 15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 318(3)	
(1981).....	21

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 250.101	5
30 C.F.R. § 250.1710	21
30 C.F.R. § 250.1715	5
30 C.F.R. § 250.1716	5
30 C.F.R. § 550.101	5
